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WAND OPERATED
Outgoor
Roller Shade

INSTALLATION & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Para espanol ver pagina 9.
Pour I'espagnol, voir page 17.

Thank you for purchasing your new Coolaroo Wand Operated Outdoor Roller Shade.
Correct installation is essential to ensure your new shades continue to look and function great for years.
Please review this booklet carefully and follow the step-by-step instructions and troubleshooting guidance.

Signature Color Commitment
Coolaroo's outdoor textiles are built

for performance and sustainability.
Pigments are infused during fiber
formation, creating sun-safe, toxin-free
fabrics with lasting, fade-resistant color.

Driven by Safety & Comfort
Engineered for durability and comfort,
our shades offer reliable protection from
the elements so you can enjoy your
outdoor spaces with peace of mind.

SCAN FOR
STEP-BY-STEP

Going Beyond Expectations
Coolaroo hardware and fabrics are tested in
the harshest environments, from extreme
heat to rugged conditions, ensuring
durability beyond sun protection.

Easy, Breezy Care

Coolaroo’s stain-resistant yarns can be easily
cleaned with mild soap or non-abrasive
cleaners, hosed down with water, and left

to air dry. Gone is the need for rigorous
cleaning and unhealthy solvent solutions.

This interactive 3D guide will assist you with the assembly of the Coolaroo
Wand Operated Outdoor Roller Shade

English/Spanish/French  Rev. 2026-06



Product Parts

Wand Bracket
Assembly (Right)

|dle Bracket
_ Assembly (Left)

Bottom Rail
Endcap
Shade "
a7
Wgnd
Bracket a
Cover
b
Bottom
Bottom Rail Rail Bungees and
Endcap Receivers
? x4 Wood Bracket ??
Screws
Tools Needed
o \ - 8 9
f ’@ / // o
g K 4
Extra #2 Phillips Level Measuring Pencil Drill with
Help Screwdriver Tape %" bit

Assembled in the USA
Questions or Comments? Call 1-800-560-4667.

For product registration and replacement parts visit coolaroo.com.
©2026 GALE Pacific Limited. All rights reserved. Coolaroo is a registered trademark of GALE Pacific Limited.

GREENGUARD

HOHENSTEIN HTTI

12.HUS.15194

STANDARD
100



Installation: Mounting Method and Mark Position

STEP 1. DETERMINE
MOUNTING METHOD

Your roller shade comes ready to mount to a
vertical wall surface. If this is your preference,
please go to STEP 2. To mount your shade from
the top/ceiling, go to troubleshooting on PAGE 7
to adjust your Wand Bracket Assembly and Idle
Bracket Assembly before positioning your shade.

STEP 2. MARK POSITION

e Determine the bracket-to-bracket distance of
your shade (shade width + 2%", see chart).

e Center this width on your opening and mark

each side (fig. A).

IMPORTANT: Keep at least 2%" clearance from
the wall/ceiling so the shade can roll up fully.

Wall Mount Top Mount
(included) (Optional — Requires Adjustment)

Shade | Bracket-to-
Width | Bracket Distance
4 50%"

6' 74%"

8' 98%"

10' 122"




Installation: Brackets and Shade

STEP 3: MOUNT THE BRACKETS IDLE SIDE CONTROL SIDE

The installation brackets are supplied in pairs:
Control Side and Idle Side.

e Check the orientation of the control side. The Wand Eyelet
hangs down from bracket (fig. B).

e Place the outside edge of the brackets on the marks from step 2
and mark the screw holes.

Check that the top of the installation brackets are at the desired
height, level, and aligned.

IMPORTANT: A minimum 2%" flat, vertical surface is required
to mount brackets (fig. C).

e Ensure the mounting surface is level and drill pilot holes
using a %" drill bit, then use provided screws to attach
installation brackets.

A\ WARNING: Must be mounted into wood/metal studs or
concrete anchors. Mounting with drywall anchors is NOT
recommended.

e Install Bracket Covers: Align the bracket with the channels in
the Bracket Cover and slide onto the bracket (fig. D).

STEP 4: INSTALL THE SHADE

e Insert the Control End Plug onto the mechanism of the Wand
Bracket Assembly of the roller shade (fig. E).

e Sliding it from front to back, insert the Idle End Plug into the Idle
Bracket Assembly and click the Idle End Plug into place (fig. F).

e Check that the shade is level, and that side-to-side movement
does not exceed %s".

o If side-to-side movement does exceed %s", remove the shade
(see page 6 on how to remove) and loosen the screw on the
idle side, slide the bracket inward, retighten screws, and then
reinstall the shade.




Installation: Bungee Tie Downs and Receivers

Included with select products, or available

to purchase on coolaroo.com.

STEP 5: BUNGEE TIE DOWNS

Two optional tie downs are provided to secure your shade

in windy conditions.

1. Thread the Bungee through the Bottom Rail Endcap hole on the
shade (fig. G-1).

2. Feed the ball end back through the loop to make a knot (fig. G-2).

3. Attach the ball end to the receivers to secure the shade (fig. G-3).

STEP 6: RECEIVERS

Two Receivers are provided to work with the Bungee Tie Downs.

¢ Install the Receivers approximately 5" below where the shade
will stop to allow for proper tension of Bungee cord (fig. H).

¢ Position the screw holes toward the floor.

(13cm) e Pre-drill two %" holes and then screw in the Receiver.

e Attach the Bungees to the Receivers to secure the shade.

How to Operate Your Shade

A WARNING: Roll up your shade when not in use or
before strong winds to prevent damage.

Rotate Rotate
counterclockwise clockwise to REMOVABLE WAND OPERATION
to raise lower
*e., e Lower the shade by holding the handles with both hands
O ': and rotating the Wand clockwise.
e : e . e Raise the shade by holding the handles with both hands
oo’ and rotating counterclockwise.
4. NOTE: When not in use, remove and store the Wand out of

the elements.



Shade Removal

IMPORTANT: Using too much force when removing

the roll can cause the Idle Bracket Assembly to break. Insert flathead screwdriver
If it breaks, please contact customer service for a into this opening and press
replacement part. upward to release the shade

e Roll the shade up fully.

e With a flathead screwdriver, press upward in the
opening on the Idle Bracket Assembly while pulling Slide shade off
forward on the idle side of the shade. bracket

e Once the shade is released from the bracket, slide the
Control Side of the roller shade out.

A WARNING: Roll up your shade when not in use or
before strong winds to prevent damage.

Shade Maintenance and Cleaning

Lightly clean by hosing down with water. For stubborn stains, scrub with soap or any non-abrasive
cleaner. Leave your shade rolled open to air dry. In humid climates or moist areas, roll shade down
frequently to air out.

A\ WARNING: Use of solvents or abrasive cleaners may damage the fabric and will void your warranty.
Do not use bleach or chlorine.



Troubleshooting

If your shade is not operating correctly, refer to the following troubleshooting procedures for specific solutions
for your shade. If questions remain, please call Coolaroo USA at 1-800-560-4667 or visit coolaroo.com.

PROBLEM SOLUTION

Shad t
raaisiim/) Ensure the installation brackets are level and aligned and shim the brackets, if
) g necessary. Roll up the shade until the bottom is fully raised, then reinstall the shade.
lowering evenly
Shade not
. Ensure that the Wand is hanging straight down from the Wand Bracket Assembly.
operating
Orientation Remove the two screws from both brackets. IMPORTANT: On Idle End keep the
of the bracket opening facing out and rotate the bracket to desired orientation. On the Control
mount needs to | End, keeping the Wand Eyelet hanging straight down, rotate the bracket to
be changed desired orientation. Put the screws back in.
IDLE END CONTROL END

Wall Mount Wall Mount Top Mount

=




Warranty & Limitation of Liability

LIMITED WARRANTY

Coolaroo® is pleased to offer a limited warranty on
Wand Operated Roller Shade products.

The limited warranty covers the purchaser in the
case of manufacturing defects (i.e., a flaw in the
product design, materials, or workmanship) as
stated below.

WHAT IS COVERED

Original defects in materials or workmanship,
provided the product was properly installed

and utilized, for one (1) year from the date of
purchase for all stock hardware including internal
mechanisms, components, and brackets; and for
three (3) years on standard fabric, five (5) years
on HeatShield and Sol85 fabric for Wand Operated
Roller Shade products.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

e Normal wear and tear.

e Damage caused by abuse, accidents, alterations,
misuse; failure to follow instructions for
measurement, installation, use, cleaning, or
maintenance.

e Discoloration caused by long exposure to direct
sunlight.

e Slight color variation; natural variations in color.

WARRANTY SERVICE

Warranty claims must be accompanied by the
original sales receipt. Please contact Coolaroo®
customer service directly for assistance. This
limited warranty is not transferrable and will
not apply to subsequent owners of the house if
the original purchaser moves, or if the original
purchaser resells the shades to a third party or
takes them to another home.

WARRANTY REMEDY

Coolaroo® will repair and/or replace any defective
product or apply a pro rata credit for the amount
paid by the consumer at Coolaroo’s discretion.
The pro rata credit would be pro-rated over the
product warranty period specified above.
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LIMITED WARRANTY

Coolaroo® makes no warranties or representations
to purchaser or any other person, with respect to
the products, or any services provided to purchaser
by the retailer, or any other person, except that all
products sold hereunder will conform to Coolaroo®
product specifications, and product information set
forth in the product packaging and/or installation
manuals (collectively, the “Limited Warranty”). All
Coolaroo® product sales are subject to our Limited
Warranty, warranty disclaimers, and limitations on
liability in effect for the Coolaroo® products at the
time of purchase. Coolaroo® reserves the right to
change the terms of the Limited Warranty at any time,
without notice and without liability to any person.

Exclusion of Other Warranties: The Limited
Warranty is the only warranty, express or
implied, that Coolaroo® makes with respect to
the products, and specifically disclaims all other
implied warranties including, without limitation,
the implied warranties of merchantability, fithess
for a particular purpose, and non-infringement.
The warranty remedy set forth above states the
entire obligation of Coolaroo®, and exclusive
remedy of customer, with respect to Coolaroo’s
obligations for the products.

Limitation of Liability: Coolaroo® is not liable to any
party for any incidental, consequential, indirect,
statutory, special, or punitive damages, including,
but not limited to, lost profits, loss of use, loss of
time, inconvenience, lost business opportunities,
damage to good will or reputation, regardless

of whether such liability is based on breach of
contract, tort, strict liability, or otherwise. No action
shall be brought for any claim more than one (1)
year after the accrual of such cause of action,
except for replacement of a defective product
within the limited warranty period.



| AL
LLLLLL

OPERACION DE MANIVELA

Persiana
Cnrollable Para
- Xteriores

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION Y FUNCIONAMIENTO

Gracias por la compra de su nueva persiana enrollable para exteriores Coolaroo a medida. Una
instalacion correcta es esencial para garantizar que sus nuevas persianas sigan teniendo un aspecto y un
funcionamiento excelentes durante afios. Revise atentamente este folleto y siga las instrucciones paso a

paso v la guia de soluciéon de problemas.

Compromiso con el color exclusivo
Los textiles para exteriores de Coolaroo
estan disefiados para el rendimiento y la
sostenibilidad. Los pigmentos se infunden
durante la formacién de la fibra y crean telas
libres de toxinas y protegidas del sol con un
color duradero y resistente a la decoloracion.

Impulsados por la

seguridad y el confort

Disefladas para brindar durabilidad y
comodidad, nuestras cortinas ofrecen
proteccion confiable contra los elementos
para que pueda disfrutar de sus espacios
al aire libre con tranquilidad.

ESCANEAR
PARA VER

LA GUIA 3D
PASO A PASO

Superamos las expectativas

Los herrajes y telas de Coolaroo se prueban en
los entornos mas hostiles, desde calor extremo
hasta condiciones dificiles, lo que garantiza
una durabilidad mas alla de la proteccién solar.

Cuidado facil y comodo

Los hilos resistentes a las manchas de
Coolaroo se limpian facilmente con jabon
suave o productos de limpieza no abrasivos, se
enjuagan con agua y se dejan secar al aire. Se
acabo la necesidad de una limpieza rigurosa

y de soluciones disolventes insalubres.

Esta guia 3D interactiva le ayudara con el montaje de la persiana enrollable exterior
operada por varilla Coolaroo




Piezas del Producto

Conjunto de Soporte de
la Manivela (derecha)

Ojaldela

Conjunto de Soporte Manivela

Inactivo (Izquierdo)

"""" Tapa Final del
Rail Inferior
Persiana
&
Y Manivela
Cubierta del a7
Soporte
b
Riel
Tapa Final del Inferior Amarres
Rail Inferior X Elasticos y
@ ? 4 Tornillos para Receptores ??
Soportes de Madera
Herramientas Necesarias
[
& & 4 -
’ \ . L/ ‘
Ayuda Destornillador Nivelador Cinta Lapiz Taladro con
Adicional Phillipsn®2 Métrica Broca de %"

Ensamblado en EE .UU.

¢Preguntas o Comentarios? Llama al 1-800-560-4667.

Para registrar el producto y obtener piezas de repuesto, visite coolaroo.com.
©2026 GALE Pacific Limited. Todos los derechos reservados. Coolaroo es una marca registrada de GALE Pacific Limited.

GREENGUARD

HOHENSTEIN HTTI

12.HUS.15194

STANDARD
100

10



Instalacion: Método de montaje y posicion de la marca

PASO 1. DETERMINARELM ETO DO Soporte de pared Montaje superior

(incluido) (opcional: requiere ajuste)

DE MONTAJE

Su persiana enrollable viene lista para montarse en
una superficie vertical. Si esta es su preferencia,
vaya al PASO 2. Para montar su persiana desde

la parte superior/techo, vaya a la solucién de
problemas en la PAGINA 15 para ajustar el conjunto
de soporte de la manivela y el conjunto de soporte
inactivo antes de colocar su persiana.

Ancho de la | Distancia de

PASO 2. POSICION DE LA MARCA  persiana | soporte asoporte

¢ Determine la distancia entre soportes de su persiana 4' 50%"
(ancho de la persiana + 2%", consulte la tabla). 6' 74%"
8' 98%"
e Centre este ancho en la abertura y marque cada
10' 122%"

lado (fig. A).

IMPORTANTE: Mantenga al menos 2%" de y ...... &

espacio libre entre lapared y el techoparaquela .
persiana pueda enrollarse completamente. = 4

1



Instalacion: Soportes y pantalla

LADO LADO DE
PASO 3: MONTAR LOS SOPORTES INACTIVO CONTROL

Los soportes de instalacion se suministran por pares:
Lado de control y lado inactivo.

e Compruebe la orientacion del lado de control. El ojal de la
manivela cuelga del soporte. (fig. B).

e Coloque el borde exterior de los soportes sobre las marcas del
paso 2 y marque los orificios para los tornillos.

Compruebe que la parte superior de los soportes de instalacion .
esta a la altura deseada, nivelada y alineada.

IMPORTANTE: Se requiere una profundidad de montaje
minima de 2%" para montar el soporte (fig. C). —

#T
% €

e Asegurese de que la superficie de montaje esté nivelada y taladre
agujeros piloto con una broca de %."; a continuacion, utilice los
tornillos suministrados para fijar los soportes de instalacion.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Debe montarse en montantes de madera/
metal o anclajes de hormigdn. NO se recomienda el montaje con
anclajes para paneles de yeso.

— | Deslizaren
e Instale las cubiertas de los soportes: Alinee el soporte con los el soporte

canales de la cubierta del soporte y deslicelo sobre el soporte (fig. D).

PASO 4: INSTALAR LA PERSIANA

e Inserte el acoplamiento de control en el mecanismo del conjunto
de soporte de la manivela de la persiana enrollable (fig. E).

e Deslizandolo de adelante hacia atras, inserte el acoplamiento
inactivo en el conjunto de soporte inactivo y encaje el
acoplamiento inactivo en su sitio (fig. F).

e Compruebe que la persiana esté nivelada y que el movimiento
de lado a lado no supere %s".

e Si el movimiento de lado a lado excede %s", quite la persiana
(vea la pagina 14 sobre como quitarla) y afloje el tornillo del lado
inactivo, deslice el soporte hacia adentro, vuelva a apretar los
tornillos y luego vuelva a instalar la persiana.

12



Instalacion: Amarres Elasticos y Receptores

Incluidos con productos seleccionados

o disponibles para comprar en coolaroo.com.

PASO 5: AMARRES ELASTICOS Y RECEPTORES

Se proporcionan dos amarres elasticos opcionales para asegurar
su persiana en condiciones de viento.

1. Pase el cable elastico a través del agujero de la tapa del
extremo del riel inferior de la persiana (fig. G-1).

2. Vuelva a pasar el extremo esférico por el bucle para hacer un nudo (fig. G-2).

3. Fije el extremo esférico a los receptores para asegurar la persiana (fig. G-3).

PASO 6: RECEPTORES

Se suministran dos receptores para trabajar con los amarres elasticos.

e Instale los receptores aproximadamente 5" por debajo de donde se
detendra la persiana para permitir la tension adecuada del amarre
v elastico (fig. H).

5" . .
(13cm) e Coloque los agujeros de los tornillos de cara al suelo.

e Pretaladre dos agujeros de %:." y luego atornille el receptor.

Como manejar su persiana

e Sujete los amarres elasticos a los receptores para asegurar la persiana.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar dafios, enrolle su persiana
cuando no esté en uso o antes de fuertes vientos.

Girar en sentido Girar en el sentido
contrario a las agujas alas agujas del
del [e|0}' para subir re|0j para bajar FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA MANIVELA
DESMONTABLE
v % . . .
" : ¢ Baje la persiana sujetando las agarraderas con ambas manos
.', . y girando la manivela en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

¢ Suba la persiana sujetando las agarraderas con ambas manos y
girando la manivela en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj.

Nota: Cuando no esté en uso, retire y guarde la
manivela fuera de la intemperie.

13



Retiro de la persiana

IMPORTANTE: El uso de demasiada fuerza al retirar el )
Inserte un destornillador

rodillo puede provocar la rotura del conjunto del soporte plano en esta abertura
inactivo. En caso de romperse, comuniquese con el servicio y presione hacia arriba Lado
de atencion al cliente para obtener una pieza de repuesto. para liberarla persiana. .

e Suba la persiana completamente.

e Con un destornillador plano, presione hacia arriba en la
abe'rtura del conjunto gel so'porte 1nact1vF> mientras tira Deslice la persiana
hacia delante del lado inactivo de la persiana. fuera del soporte. ¢

. . . . v
e Una vez liberada la persiana del soporte, deslice hacia

fuera el lado de control de la persiana enrollable.

Persiana

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar dafios, enrolle su persiana
cuando no esté en uso o antes de fuertes vientos.

Mantenimiento y limpieza de la persiana

Limpiar ligeramente con un chorro de agua. Para las manchas dificiles de quitar, restriegue con jabén o
cualquier limpiador no abrasivo. Deja la persiana abierta para que se seque al aire. En climas humedos o
zonas humedas, baje la persiana con frecuencia para airearla.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: El uso de solventes o limpiadores abrasivos puede danar la tela y anulara su
garantia. No use lejia ni cloro.

14



Solucion de problemas

Si su persiana no funciona correctamente, consulte los siguientes procedimientos de resolucion de
problemas para encontrar soluciones especificas para su persiana. Si tiene alguna pregunta, llame a
Coolaroo USA al 1-800-560-4667 o visite coolaroo.com.

PROBLEMA SOLUCION

La persiana Asegurese de que los soportes de instalacién estén nivelados y alineados y calce

no sube/baja los soportes, si es necesario. Enrolle la persiana hasta que la parte inferior quede

uniformemente | completamente levantada y, a continuacion, vuelva a instalarla.

La persiana Asegurese de que la manivela cuelgue recta hacia abajo del conjunto de soporte
no funciona de la manivela.

Es necesario Retire los dos tornillos de ambos soportes. IMPORTANTE: En el extremo

cambiar la inactivo, mantenga la abertura hacia fuera y gire el soporte hasta la orientacién

orientacion deseada. En el lado de control, manteniendo el ojal de la manivela colgando

del soporte de hacia abajo, gire el soporte a la orientacién deseada. Vuelve a poner los tornillos.

montaje

LADO LADO DE
INACTIVO CONTROL

Montaje en la pared Montaje superior

15



Garantia y limitacion de responsabilidad

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Coolaroo® se complace en ofrecer una garantia limitada
en los productos de persianas enrollables accionadas
por manivela.

La garantia limitada cubre al comprador en caso de
defectos de fabricacion (es decir, un fallo en el disefio,
los materiales o la mano de obra del producto) segtin se
indica a continuacion.

QUE CUBRE

Defectos originales en materiales o mano de obra,
siempre que el producto haya sido instalado y utilizado
correctamente, durante un (1) afio a partir de la fecha

de compra para todos los herrajes, incluyendo los
mecanismos internos, los componentes v los soportes; y
durante tres (3) afios para telas estandar y durante cinco
(5) afos para telas HeatShield y Sol85 para productos de
persianas enrollables operadas por manivela.

QUE NO CUBRE

e Desgaste normal.

¢ Dafos causados por abuso, accidentes, alteraciones,
uso indebido; incumplimiento de las instrucciones de
medicidn, instalacion, uso, limpieza o mantenimiento.

e Decoloracién causada por una exposicioén prolongada
alaluz solar directa.

e Ligeras variaciones de color; variaciones naturales
de color.

SERVICIO POR GARANTIA

Las reclamaciones de la garantia deben ir acompanadas
del recibo de compra original. Comuniquese
directamente con el servicio de atencion al cliente de
Coolaroo® para obtener ayuda. Esta garantia limitada
no es transferible y no se aplicara a los propietarios
posteriores de la casa si el comprador original se muda
o si el comprador original revende las persianas a un
tercero o las lleva a otra casa.

SOLUCION DE LA GARANTIA

Coolaroo® reparara y/o reemplazara cualquier producto
defectuoso o aplicara un crédito prorrateado por el monto
pagado por el consumidor a discrecién de Coolaroo. El
crédito prorrateado se prorratearia durante el periodo de
garantia del producto especificado anteriormente.
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GARANTIA LIMITADA

Coolaroo® no ofrece ninguna garantia o representacion
al comprador ni a ninguna otra persona con respecto
alos productos, o cualquier servicio prestado al
comprador por el minorista, o cualquier otra persona,
excepto que todos los productos vendidos en virtud

del presente se ajustaran a las especificaciones de

los productos Coolaroo®, y la informacién sobre el
producto establecida en el embalaje del producto y/o
manuales de instalacion (colectivamente, la "Garantia
Limitada"). Todas las ventas de productos Coolaroo®
estan sujetas a nuestra Garantia limitada, renuncias de
garantia y limitaciones de responsabilidad vigentes para
los productos Coolaroo® en el momento de la compra.
Coolaroo® se reserva el derecho de cambiar los términos
de la Garantia limitada en cualquier momento, sin previo
aviso y sin responsabilidad hacia ninguna persona.

Exclusion de Otras Garantias: La garantia limitada es la
Unica garantia, expresa o implicita, que Coolaroo® ofrece
con respecto a los productos, y rechaza especificamente
cualquier otra garantia implicita, incluidas, entre otras,
las garantias implicitas de comerciabilidad, idoneidad
para un fin determinado y no infraccion. El remedio

de garantia establecido anteriormente establece

la obligacion completa de Coolaroo®, y el remedio
exclusivo del cliente, con respecto a las obligaciones de
Coolaroo para los productos.

Limitacion de Responsabilidad: Coolaroo® no es
responsable ante ninguna parte por dafios incidentales,
consecuentes, indirectos, estatutarios, especiales o
punitivos, incluyendo, pero no limitado a, la pérdida
de beneficios, pérdida de uso, pérdida de tiempo,
inconveniencias, pérdida de oportunidades de
negocio, dafio a la buena voluntad o reputacion,
independientemente de si dicha responsabilidad

se basa en el incumplimiento de contrato, agravio,
responsabilidad estricta o de otra manera. Ninguna
acciodn sera iniciada por ninguin reclamo mas de un
(1) ano después de la acumulacion de dicha causa
de accidn, excepto por la sustitucion de un producto
defectuoso dentro del periodo de garantia limitada.
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Toile
exterieure
enroulable

A MANIVELLE

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION ET D'UTILISATION

Merci d’avoir acheté votre nouvelle toile extérieure enroulable a manivelle Coolaroo.

Une installation correcte est essentielle pour que vos nouveaux toiles conservent leur aspect et leur
fonctionnalité pendant des années. Une installation correcte est essentielle pour que vos nouveaux toiles
conservent leur aspect et leur fonctionnalité pendant des années.

Engagement de couleur

de signature

Les textiles d'extérieur de Coolaroo sont
congus pour la performance et la durabilité.
Les pigments sont infusés lors de la formation
des fibres, créant des tissus résistants au
soleil et sans toxines avec une couleur
durable et résistante a la décoloration.

Motivé par la sécurité et le confort
Concus pour la durabilité et le confort, nos
toiles offrent une protection fiable contre les
éléments afin que vous puissiez profiter de
VoS espaces extérieurs en toute tranquillité.

OBTENIR UN
GUIDE 3D ETAPE
PAR ETAPE

Aller au-dela des attentes

Le matériel et les tissus Coolaroo sont
testés dans les environnements les plus
difficiles, de la chaleur extréme aux
conditions difficiles, garantissant une
durabilité au-dela de la protection solaire.

Entretien facile et aéré

Les fils résistants aux taches de Coolaroo
peuvent étre facilement nettoyés avec du
savon doux ou des nettoyants non abrasifs,
arrosés d’eau et laissés sécher a l'air libre.
Fini le besoin de nettoyage rigoureux

et de solutions solvantes nocives.

Ce guide interactif en 3D vous aidera a assembler la toile extérieure enroulable
a manivelle sur mesure Coolaroo.
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Installation : Méthode de montage et position du repere

ETAPE 1: DETERMINER LA Support mural Montage supérieur (en option —
M ETHODE DE MONTAGE (inclus) nécessite un réglage)

Votre toile a rouleau est fourni prét a monter sur
une surface murale verticale. Si c'est votre choix,
passez a 'ETAPE 2. Pour monter votre toile depuis
le haut/le plafond, accédez au dépannage a la
PAGE 15 pour régler votre ensemble de support de
baguette et votre ensemble de support de ralenti
avant de positionner votre toile.

Largeur | Distance de

ETAPE 2 : MARQUER LA POSITION  gutoile |support asupport

e Déterminez la distance entre les supports de 4' 50%"
votre toile (largeur du toile + 23", voir le tableau). 6' 74%"
8' 98%"
e Centrez cette largeur sur votre ouverture et
10' 122%"

marquez chaque co6té (fig. A).

IMPORTANT : Gardez un espace libre d'au moins
2%" par rapport au mur/plafond afin que le toile
puisse s'enrouler complétement.
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Installation : Supports et abat-jour

. COTE DE COTE
ETAPE 3 : FIXEZ LES SUPPORTS RALENTI CONTROLE

Les supports d'installation sont fournis par paires :
Coté controle et coté ralenti.

e Vérifiez |'orientation du coté commande. Pour les toiles a
baguette, 'Eillet a manivelle est suspendu au support. (fig. B).

e Placez le bord extérieur des supports sur les marques de 'étape

2 et marquez les trous de vis. Suspension
de l'appareil ¥

Vérifiez que la partie supérieure des supports d'installation est a la .
hauteur voulue, de niveau et alignée.

IMPORTANT : Une surface plane et verticale d'au moins 2% po
est nécessaire pour monter les supports (fig. C). —

%T
Ye €

e Assurez-vous que la surface de montage est plane et percez des
avant-trous a l'aide d'une méche de %. po, puis utilisez les vis
fournies pour fixer les supports d'installation.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Doit étre monté sur des montants en bois
ou en métal ou sur des ancrages en béton. Le montage a l'aide
de chevilles pour cloisons séches n'est PAS recommandeé.

- | Glissez sur
e Installer les Couvercles des Supports : Alignez le support avec le Support
les rainures du Couvercle du Support et faites-le glisser sur le

support (fig. D).
ETAPE 4 : INSTALLEZ LE TOILE

e Insérez le bouchon d’extrémité de commande
sur le mécanisme de I'assemblage du support de
la manivelle de la toile enroulable (fig. E).

e En le faisant glisser de l'avant vers l'arriére, insérez le Bouchon
d'Extrémité de ralenti dans le Support libre et cliquez sur le
Bouchon d'Extrémité de Ralenti pour le mettre en place (fig. F).

e Vérifiez que la toile est de niveau et que les mouvements
latéraux ne dépassent pas %s po.

e Sile mouvement d'un coté a l'autre dépasse %s po, retirez la
toile (voir page 14 pour savoir comment le retirer) et desserrez
la vis du c6té opposé, faites glisser le Support vers l'intérieur,
resserrez les vis, puis réinstallez la toile.
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Installation : Tendeurs Elastiques et Receveurs

Inclus avec certains produits, ou

disponible a I'achat sur coolaroo.com. 1

ETAPE 5 : TENDEURS ELASTIQUES

Deux attaches optionnelles sont fournies pour sécuriser
la toile en cas de vent.

1. Passez I'Elastique dans le trou de I'Embout du Rail Inférieur
du toile (fig. G-1).

2. Repassez I'extrémité de la boule dans la boucle pour faire un nceud (fig. G-2).

3. Attachez I'extrémité de la boule aux récepteurs pour fixer la toile (fig. G-3).

ETAPE 6 : RECEPTEURS

Deux Récepteurs sont fournis pour fonctionner avec les
Tendeurs Elastiques.

e Installez les Récepteurs a environ 5 po en dessous de l'endroit
ou la toile s'arrétera pour permettre une tension correcte du
5" Tendeur Elastique (fig. H).

e Positionnez les trous de vis vers le sol.

e Pré-percez deux trous de %: po, puis vissez le Récepteur.

e Attachez les élastiques aux Récepteurs pour fixer la toile.

Comment utiliser votre Store

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Enroulez votre toile quand il n'est pas
utilisé ou avant les forts vents pour éviter tout dommage.

Tournez dans le Tournez dans le
sens inverse des sens des aiguilles
aiguilles d'une d'une montre FONCTIONNEMENT DE
montre pour relever pour abaisser LA MANIVELLE AMOVIBLE
9 '°. e Abaissez la toile en tenant les poignées des deux mains et en
i ] tournant la manivelle dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.
*eeccenec®’ e Relevez la toile en tenant les poignées a deux mains et en
tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.
' Remarque : Lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas,

retirez et rangez la manivelle a I'abri des éléments.
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Retrait du Toile

IMPORTANT : L'utilisation d'une force excessive lors du
retrait du rouleau peut entrainer la rupture de I'Ensemble du .

o ] i téte plate dans cette
Support de Ralenti. Si elle casse, contactez le service client ouverture et appuyez vers
pour obtenir une piéce de rechange.. le haut pour libérer la toile

Insérez un tournevis a

Finde
ralenti

e Enrouler complétement la toile.

 Al'aide d'un tournevis a téte plate, appuyez vers le haut
dans l'ouverture du Support de Ralenti tout en tirant vers

. . . Faites glisser
I'avant sur le c6té ralenti du toile. g

la toile hors

e Lorsque la toile est libéré du support, faites glisser le Coté du support

Commande du toile vers l'extérieur.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Enroulez votre toile quand il n'est
pas utilisé ou avant les forts vents pour éviter tout dommage.

Entretien et nettoyage du toile

Nettoyez légérement avec de l'eau. Pour les taches tenaces, frottez avec du savon ou tout autre nettoyant
non abrasif. Laissez votre toile ouvert pour qu'il seche a l'air libre. Dans les climats humides ou dans les
zones humides, déroulez fréquemment la toile pour l'aérer.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisation de solvants ou de nettoyants abrasifs peut endommager le tissu et
annulera la garantie. N'utilisez pas de javel ou de chlore.
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Dépannage

Si votre toile ne fonctionne pas correctement, reportez-vous aux procédures de dépannage suivantes
pour trouver des solutions spécifiques a votre toile. Si vous avez encore des questions, veuillez appeler
Coolaroo USA au +1 800 560-4667 ou visitez coolaroo.com.

PROBLEME SOLUTION

Letoilenesereléve | Assurez-vous que les supports d'installation sont de niveau et alignés et calez les
pas/ne s'abaisse supports, si nécessaire. Enroulez la toile jusqu'a ce que le bas soit complétement
pas uniformément relevé, puis réinstallez la toile.

Le toilene Assurez-vous que la manivelle est suspendue directement a 'assemblage du
fonctionne pas support de manivelle.
L'orientation du Retirez les deux vis des deux supports.. IMPORTANT : A I'Extrémité de Ralenti,
support doit étre gardez l'ouverture vers l'extérieur et tournez le support dans le sens souhaité. Du
modifiée coté de la commande, en gardant I'ceillet de la manivelle suspendu vers le bas,

faites pivoter le support dans I'orientation souhaitée. Remettez les vis en place.

FIN DE RALENTI COTE CONTROLE

Montage mural Montage mural Montage supérieur

=
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Garantie et limite de responsabilité

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Coolaroo® est heureuse d'offrir une garantie
limitée sur les Toiles a Enroulement Personnalisés.
La garantie limitée

La garantie limitée couvre l'acheteur en cas de
défaut de fabrication (c'est-a-dire un défaut dans
la conception, les matériaux ou la fabrication du
produit) comme indiqué ci-dessous.

CE QUI EST COUVERT

Défauts d'origine dans les matériaux ou la
fabrication, a condition que le produit ait été
correctement installé et utilisé, pendant un (1) an
a compter de la date d'achat pour tout le matériel
en stock, y compris les mécanismes internes, les
composants et les supports ; et pendant trois (3)
ans sur le tissu standard et pendant cinq (5) ans
sur le tissu HeatShield et Sol85 pour les produits
de toiles enrouleurs a commande par manivelle.

CE QUI N'EST PAS COUVERT

e Usure normale

o Dommages causés par des abus, des accidents,
des modifications, une mauvaise utilisation,
le non-respect des instructions relatives aux
mesures, a l'installation, a l'utilisation, au
nettoyage ou a l'entretien.

e Décoloration causée par une longue exposition a
la lumieére directe du soleil

e Légére variation de couleur; variations naturelles
de la couleur

SERVICE DE GARANTIE

Les réclamations en vertu de la garantie doivent étre
accompagnées du regu de caisse original Veuillez
contacter directement le service client Coolaroo®
pour obtenir de l'aide. Cette garantie limitée n'est pas
transférable et ne s'appliquera pas aux propriétaires
ultérieurs de la maison si l'acheteur initial déménage,
ou sil'acheteur initial revend les toiles a un tiers ou
les emmeéne dans une autre maison.

RECOURS EN MATIERE DE GARANTIE
Coolaroo® réparera et/ou remplacera tout produit
défectueux ou appliquera un crédit au prorata du
montant payé par le consommateur, a la discrétion
de Coolaroo. Le crédit au prorata sera calculé

au prorata de la période de garantie du produit
spécifiée ci-dessus.

24

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Coolaroo® ne donne aucune garantie ou
représentation a l'acheteur ou a toute autre
personne, en ce qui concerne les produits ou tout
service fourni a I'acheteur par le détaillant ou
toute autre personne, a l'exception du fait que tous
les produits vendus dans le cadre de la présente
garantie seront conformes aux spécifications

des produits Coolaroo® et aux informations

sur les produits figurant dans I'emballage du
produit et/ou dans les manuels d'installation
(collectivement, la « Garantie Limitée »). Toutes
les ventes de produits Coolaroo® sont soumises a
notre garantie limitée, aux exclusions de garantie
et aux limitations de responsabilité en vigueur
pour les produits Coolaroo® au moment de l'achat.
Coolaroo® se réserve le droit de modifier les
termes de la garantie limitée a tout moment, sans
préavis et sans responsabilité envers quiconque.

Exclusion des autres garanties : La garantie
limitée est la seule garantie, expresse ou implicite,
que coolaroo® accorde aux produits, et rejette
spécifiquement toutes les autres garanties
implicites, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les
garanties implicites de qualité marchande,
d'adéquation a un usage particulier et d'absence
de contrefagon. La garantie énoncée ci-dessus
constitue l'intégralité de l'obligation de coolaroo®
et le recours exclusif du client, en ce qui concerne
les obligations de coolaroo pour les produits.

Limitation de la responsabilité : Coolaroo® n'est
responsable envers quiconque des dommages
accessoires, indirects, légaux, spéciaux ou
punitifs, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les pertes
de profits, les pertes d'utilisation, les pertes de
temps, les inconvénients, les pertes d'occasions
d'affaires, les dommages a la bonne volonté ou a
la réputation, que cette responsabilité soit fondée
sur une rupture de contrat, un délit civil, une
responsabilité stricte ou autre. Aucune action ne
peut étre intentée pour une réclamation plus d'un
(1) an apres l'apparition d'un tel motif d'action, sauf
pour le remplacement d'un produit défectueux
pendant la période de garantie limitée.



